## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IlWilmington Trust	FORMERLY Wilmington Trust FSB	07/02/2012	National Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Saguaro Road Records, Inc.	
Street Address:	8280 Willow Oaks Corporate Drive	
City:	Fairfax	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22031-4511	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3718244	SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS
Registration Number:	3652195	SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS
Registration Number:	3588862	SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS
Registration Number:	3644328	SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: justin.d.lee@weil.com, brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Justin D. Lee

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 69252.0039-JUSTIN D. LEE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0730

115 00 27182

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justin D. Lee			
Signature:	/Justin D. Lee/			
Date:	07/02/2012			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Saguaro - Trademarks - Wilmington Trust Release#page1.tif source=Saguaro - Trademarks - Wilmington Trust Release#page2.tif source=Saguaro - Trademarks - Wilmington Trust Release#page3.tif source=Saguaro - Trademarks - Wilmington Trust Release#page4.tif				

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of July 2, 2012, is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association (as successor to Wilmington Trust FSB), a federal savings bank located at Corporate Client Services, Suite 1290, 50 South Sixth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") under the Security Agreement (as defined below). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement dated as of February 19, 2010, by and among RDA Holding Co., The Reader's Digest Association, Inc. (the "Borrower"), and the Grantors identified therein including Saguaro Road Records, Inc. (the "Company"), to JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"), and pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights recorded as of April 9, 2010 (the "Grant of Security Interest"), the Company granted security interests in certain trademarks owned by the Company, including the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Security Agreement, and the Collateral Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Collateral Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Company.

The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the released Intellectual Property Collateral described herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

US\_ACTIVE:\44020099\4\69252.0039

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor to Wilmington Trust FSB), as Collateral Agent

Name: Title:

Vice President

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Minnesota
COUNTY OF Henrepin
On this day of day of 2012 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state aforesaid, personally appeared results to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that s/he is the outlier of the Collateral Agent as described in and which executed the above instrument, and s/he has been authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said entity pursuant to said authority.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and official seal.
Notary Public  My commission expires: January 31, 2015
JEFFERY T ROSE Notary Public Minnesota My Comm. Expires

# Exhibit A

# **Intellectual Property Collateral**

# Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Reel/Frame	Recorded
SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS	77727167	05/01/2009	3718244	12/01/2009	4183/0624	04/09/2010
SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS AND DESIGN	77432045	03/26/2008	3652195	07/07/2009	4183/0624	04/09/2010
SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS	77976482	11/12/2007	3588862	03/10/2009	4183/0624	04/09/2010
SAGUARO ROAD RECORDS	77326805	11/12/2007	3644328	06/23/2009	4183/0624	04/09/2010

US\_ACTIVE:\44020099\4\69252.0039

**RECORDED: 07/02/2012**